



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010399562019

+ **CS(COMM) 558/2019**

BRIDGESTONE CORPORATION

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhruv Anand, Mr. Dhananjay
Khanna and Ms. Bhavya Verma, Advocates.

versus

MR. JASPAL SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Syed Adeel Hasan, Advocate for
Defendant No. 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

10.08.2026

1. This suit is instituted on behalf of the Plaintiff seeking *inter alia* a decree of permanent injunction restraining the Defendants and all others acting on their behalf from importing, manufacturing, warehousing, selling and/or offering for sale, advertising, directly or indirectly dealing, in any manner, in any goods bearing the marks BRIGESTONE and/or BRIDEGSTONE and/or any other deceptively similar marks amounting to infringement of Plaintiff's registered trademarks.
2. Vide order dated 06.11.2023, the suit was partially decreed *qua* Defendants No. 1, 2 and 3 and the sole surviving Defendant is Defendant No. 4.
3. During the pendency of the suit, parties were referred for mediation



before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, where Plaintiff and Defendant No. 4 have amicably settled their *inter se* disputes and executed a Settlement Agreement dated 12.05.2026, incorporating the terms of settlement. Copy of the Settlement Agreement is taken on record.

4. Mr. Dhruv Anand, learned counsel for Plaintiff acknowledges the payment of total sum of Rs. 20,000/- payable as damages from Defendant No. 4 to the Plaintiff.

5. Court has perused the terms of settlement and finds the same to be lawful. Accordingly, the suit is decreed in favour of Plaintiff and against Defendant No. 4 in terms of the Settlement Agreement read with paragraph 47(a), (b) and (c) of the plaint as Plaintiff has agreed to give up the remaining reliefs.

6. Registry is directed to draw up the decree sheet.

7. Suit stands disposed of.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 10, 2026/AK